this Framework Agreement (whether expressed as an indemnity or otherwise) in each twelve (12) 

Month period during the Term (whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory 

duty or howsoever arising) shall be limited to a sum equivalent to one hundred and twenty five per 

cent (125%) of the Management Charge paid and payable in the Year of this Framework 

Agreement during which the default occurred. For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties 

acknowledge and agree that this Clause FW-19 shall not limit Supplier’s and Other Contracting